Shelby GT350R R-Splitter Installation Instructions

INSTALLATION VIDEO

1. Raise front of vehicle to access the fastening locations for the GT350R Front Splitter.
Always use an approved floor jack and jack stands. See Owners Guide for proper
jacking instructions

2. Remove (2) screws on outboard edges of Belly Pan.

*Note: Screws should be set aside as spares.
Replacement screws included in kit.

3. Install (4) W714205-S307 M4.2 Black J-Clips to Belly
Pan.

4. Locate the Splitter Assembly to the Front Fascia and
ensure snap features have positively engaged to Front
Fascia.

*Note: For easier installation place a bundled up shop
rag on the Splitter leading edge directly below each clip
location and tap with a rubber mallet. Press down on
leading edge while observing clip to ensure it has been
positively engaged in the Front Fascia.

5. Remove Wheel Liner fasteners and peel back Wheel
Liner.

*Note: Save Wheel Liner fasteners for re-use.

6. Remove J-Clip from rear outboard edge of Front
Fascia and replace with W700528-S439 M6 Silver
J-Clips on both LH and RH sides.

7. Reaching in through Wheel Liner openings, install (4)
half moon clips from top down. Flat back of half moor
clip should be facing towards the Front Fascia.



http://www.fordservicecontent.com/Ford_Content/videos/GT350R_RsplitterFINAL.mp4

8. Secure Wheel Liner using original fasteners from Step

5.

9. Using access holes on bottom of Splitter, install (4)
W715060-S450B M4.2x25 Black screws at ~45° angle.

Torque fasteners to 1.9 N-m.

*Note: Recommend using magnetic socket or socket
with tape inside to securely hold fastener for easier

installation.

10. Using access holes on bottom of Spilitter, install (4)
W715060-S450B M4.2x25 Black screws vertically
securing Splitter Reinforcement Bracket to Belly Pan.

Torque fasteners to 1.9 N-m.

11. Install (12) W708464-S450B M6x15 Black screws

securing Splitter to Belly Pan.

Secure center fasteners first and work outboard.

Torgue fasteners to 8 N-m.

12. Using access holes on bottom of Splitter, install (2)
W715060-S450B M4.2x25 Black screws securing

Splitter to Front Fascia.
Torque fasteners to 1.9 N-m.

13. Install (2) plugs to Splitter by applying upward pressure
while slightly rotating the plug clockwise.
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QTY| PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1|FR3V-1/F775-ACW

GT350R FRONT SPLITTER ASSEMBLY

10|W715060-5S450B

SCREW BLACK M4.2x25

4/W714205-S307

J-CLIP BLACK M4.2

4/W716460-S300

HALF MOON CLIP WHITE

2|#251514000

PLUG

12|W708464-S450B

SCREW BLACK M6X15

2|W700528-5439

J-CLIP SILVER M6
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